Thus, the study was designed into two main phases. The first phase covered 

the quantitative part of the study, where data was gathered from respondents using 

survey questionnaires. Four hundred (400) questionnaires were administered to the 

target population and the study retrieved three hundred and thirty-four (334) 

questionnaires back. The second phase of the study, entailed a case study were the 

researcher probed for in-depth understanding of the quantitative findings through 

interviews. Three (3) experienced business executives who were purposively selected